
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 11 January 2018 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Adam Hanrahan (Deputy Chair), Dianne Hurst, 
Alan Law, Pat Midgley, Peter Price and Paul Scriven. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Liz Stanley. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 4014 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
11 JANUARY 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 Item 10 -  ‘Strategic Risk Management’-  is not available to 

the public and press because it contains exempt information 
described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 16 November 2017. 
 

 

6.   Update on the General Data Protection Regulation/Data 
Bill 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

 

7.   Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports (Pages 21 - 88) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit. 

 
 

8.   Standards Annual Report (Pages 89 - 98) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

9.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (Pages 99 - 128) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 

 
 

10.   Strategic Risk Management (Pages 129 - 
160) 

 Report of the Corporate Risk Manager. 
 

 

11.   Work Programme (Pages 161 - 
166) 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

 

12.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 

p.m. on:- 
 
8 February 2018 (Additional meeting if required). 
8 March 2018 (Additional meeting if required) 
12 April 2018 

 



 

 

14 June 2018 
26 July 2018 
 


[...]
able, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 November 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Dianne Hurst, Pat Midgley and 

Peter Price 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Liz Stanley. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 As Councillors, all Members of the Committee declared personal interests in items 
6 – „Consultation on the Disqualification Criteria for Councillors‟ and item 7 – 
„Revised Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints‟. 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of (a) the Committee held on 14 September 2017 and 
(b) the Consideration Sub-Committee held on 25 September 2017, were approved 
as correct records. 

  
5.   
 

CONSULTATION ON THE DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR 
COUNCILLORS 
 

5.1 The Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report in 
relation to a Consultation on the Disqualification Criteria for Councillors and 
Mayors. The Government had issued a consultation paper, which set out its 
proposals for updating the criteria disqualifying individuals from being elected, or 
holding office, as a local authority Member or directly elected Mayor. The 
Committee was asked to consider a response to the consultation. 

  
5.2
[...]
the Council‟s procedure for dealing with 
Standards Complaints. The procedure for dealing with standards complaints was 
approved by Full Council on 25 March 2016 following a recommendation from the 
former Standards Committee. 

  
6.2 A revised procedure was approved by the Audit and Standards Committee in 

January 2017 in the light of the experience of dealing with complaints over the 
previous 14 months. However, a number of further revisions were now proposed 
arising from a review of the complaints considered this year. 

  
6.3 Members requested that the revised procedure be circulated to Members of the 

Committee from the main opposition party prior to its submission to the Full 
Council meeting to be held on 6 December 2017. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Committee recommends that Full Council adopt the revised procedure at 

its meeting to be held on 6 December 2017 and that the Constitution be amended 
accordingly; and 

  
 (b) the revised procedure be referred to the Parish and Town Councils for 

consideration and adoption. 
  
7.   
 

REVIEW OF THE MONITORING OFFICER PROTOCOL 
 

7.1 The Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report 
providing details of proposed changes to the Monitoring Officer Protocol which 
was to be submitted to Full Council for approval at its meeting to be held on 6 
December 2017. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee recommends to Full Council the adoption of the 

revised Monitoring Officer Protocol at its meeting to be held on 6 December 2017 
and that the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

  
8.   
 

ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN AND COMPLAINTS REPORT 2016/17 
 

Page 7



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.11.2017 

Page 4 of 5 
 

8.1 The Director of Human Resources and Customer Services and the Director of 
Legal and Governance submitted a joint report providing an overview of the 
complaints received, and formally referred and determined by the three 
Ombudsmen (Local Government Ombudsman, Parliamentary & Health Service 
Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman) during the twelve months from 1 April 
2016 to 31 March 2017. The report also identified future developments and areas 
for improvement in complaint management. 

  
8.2 Andrew Fellows, Customer Services Manager, responded to questions from 

Members of the Committee as follows:- 
  
  Despite numbers of formal complaints to the Council going down, complaints 

were still being made. However, these may be being dealt with through an 
informal route. It was difficult to conclude this definitely, however, as 
complaints resolved informally were not recorded. 

  
  Officers undertook post-closure monitoring and would liaise with service 

managers to ensure that a complaint had been addressed. The complaint 
was kept open until officers were satisfied this was the case. 

  
  Evidence such as the large number of complaints received regarding tree 

felling showed that people were aware of the Council‟s complaints process. 
  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the report, now submitted, be noted. 
  
9.   
 

UPDATE ON THE 2016/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF 
MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATIONS 
 

9.1 Tim Cutler, representing KPMG, circulated the External Audit report for 2016/17 in 
relation to the Statement of Accounts. He commented that the first stage of this 
process had been completed and there would now be a further stage of work in 
relation to objections received. 

  
9.2 Mr Cutler added that the main changes related to the work on the objections and 

an adjustment to the accounts had been identified. This had no bearing on the 
financial health of the Local Authority. He had undertaken work in relation to both 
of the objections and was satisfied that this would not have an impact on being 
able to sign off the accounts. 

  
9.3 Mr Cutler responded to questions from Members of the Committee as follows:- 
  
  It was hoped that responses to the objectors would be provided within weeks. 
  
  Objections, similar to the ones received, had been submitted nationally and 

auditors were working together to apply consistent judgements. 
  
9.4 RESOLVED: That;- 
  
 (a) the report, now submitted, be noted; and 
  

Page 8



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.11.2017 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 (a) the Executive Director, Resources, be authorised to sign off the management 
letter. 

  
10.   
 

MID-YEAR REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

10.1 The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, submitted a report presenting to the 
Committee the outcomes of a mid-year review of Internal Audit‟s annual workplan. 

  
10.2 Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, introduced the report and 

commented that the service had not been able to deliver many of the planned 
audits due to changes within the services that were to be audited.  

  
10.3 There had been a number of vacancies within the Internal Audit team as a result of 

internal secondments. There were, however, sufficient mitigations in place for all 
vacancies. Any audits deferred would be back in the planning process for the 
2018/19 plan. 

  
10.4 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Ms. Inman responded 

that the issue of vacancies had been a result of resources being required 
elsewhere and the internal secondments which had taken place as a result. This 
issue would be reduced in the future and the Internal Audit team would have 
sufficient resources to carry out the work planned. 

  
10.5 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Committee notes the report, now submitted; and 
  
 (b) the Committee agrees the revised Internal Audit 2017/18 work plan included in 

the report. 
  
11.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

11.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee to July 2018. 

  
11.2 RESOLVED: That the work programme now submitted be approved, subject to 

the inclusion of the External Auditor‟s report in the programme for the meeting to 
be held in January 2018.  

  
12.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

12.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
  
  14 December  2017 (additional meeting if required) 

 11 January 2018 

 8 February 2018 (additional meeting if required) 

 8 March 2018 (additional meeting if required) 

 12 April 2018 

 14 June 2018 

 26 July 2018 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 
 

 

 

 

Report of:  Executive Director, Resources 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Date:   11 January 2018  

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Subject:   

 

UPDATE ON WORK UNDERTAKEN AND FUTURE WORK PLANNED TO ADDRESS 

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DATA PROTECTION ACT 2018.  

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Author of Report: JOHN L CURTIS, HEAD OF INFORMATION 

MANAGEMENT, INFORMATION MANAGEMENT, 

BUSINESS CHANGE AND INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, 

RESOURCES   

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Summary:  

This report provides an update on work undertaken and planned to address 

the requirements of the forthcoming Data Protection Act 2018 which will be 

introduced on the 25th May 2018.  

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Recommendations: 

To note and continue to support the ongoing work.   

______________________________________________________________ 

Background Papers: 

Reference should be made to the internet links detailed within the report, 

and initial paper presented to the Audit Committee on 27th April 2017.  

 

 

Category of Report: OPEN 

 

Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 9 
 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

 

Financial Implications 

NO 

Legal Implications 

YES 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 

NO 

Human rights Implications 

NO 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 

NO 

Economic impact 

NO 

Community safety implications 

NO 

Human resources implications 

NO 

Property implications 

NO 

Area(s) affected 

None 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Member 

Councillor Olivia Blake, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 

Press release 

NO 

 

 

Page 12



Page 3 of 9 
 

UPDATE ON WORK UNDERTAKEN AND FUTURE WORK PLANNED TO ADDRESS THE 

REQUIREMENTS OF THE DATA PROTECTION ACT 2018.  

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. This report provides a further update on the project to meet the 

requirements of the forthcoming Data Protection Act 2018. This comes 

into force on the 25th May 2018. 

 

1.2. The Data Protection Act 2018 will replace the existing Data Protection 

Act 1998 and will ensure that the United Kingdom meets the legal 

requirements of the EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). 

 

1.3. Further information about this project and proposed changes in 

legislation can be found within the initial report presented to the Audit 

Committee on 27 April 2017. A copy of this initial report can be found 

here. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1. As outlined in the initial Audit Committee report on GDPR, the 

European Union Commission proposed a General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) in 2012. This was to achieve the following 

objectives: 

 

 Bring data privacy legislation up to speed with globalisation and 

technological advancements; and 

 Have a coherent approach to data privacy within Europe with all 

EU Member States following the same rules. 

 

2.2. To meet the requirements of the GDPR, the United Kingdom has 

introduced the Data Protection Bill which is currently going through its 

parliamentary stages. Further information about the Data Protection 

Bill and its stages through parliament can be found here. 

 

2.3. More details abo
[...]


where required, further actions are undertaken to meet the 

Page 18



Page 9 of 9 
 

requirements of the Act. This will be reported to the Executive 

Management Team and where appropriate and requested Audit 

Committee.   

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\1\AI00016141\$oihtsiwd.docx  

 
 

 
Report of: Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date: 13th January 2018    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  The attached is the report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
providing an updated position on implementation of recommendations contained in 
audit reports issued with a high opinion.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
Members are asked to: 
To note the contents of the report and agree to remove the following items from the 
tracker. 
 
That the Audit and Standards Committee agrees to the removal of the following 
reports from the tracker: 

 External Funding (Corporate Review) 

 Intermediate Care Assessment Team (ICAT) to Short Term Intervention 

Team (STIT) 

 Delivery of Capital Schemes and Capital Gateway Approvals (Place) 

 Strong Economy Projects (Place)  

 Deprivation of Liberties Safeguards (DOLS) (People)  

_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 
* Delete as appropriate 
 

 

Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\1\AI00016141\$oihtsiwd.docx  

If Closed, the report/appendix is not for publication because it contain
[...]
ortfolio Directors were 
contacted and asked to provide Internal Audit with a response.  This 
included indicating whether or not the recommendations agreed therein 
have been implemented to a satisfactory standard.  Internal Audit clearly 
specified that as part of this response, directors were to provide specific 
dates for implementation and that this was required by the Audit and 
Standards Committee.   

 
4. This report also details those high opinion audits that Internal Audit 

propose to remove from future update reports.  The Audit and Standards 
Committee is asked to support this.   

 
   

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. 
 
EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
There are no equal opportunities implications arising from the report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the Audit and Standards Committee notes the content of the report. 
 
2. That the Audit and Standards Committee agrees to the removal of the 

following reports from the tracker:  

 External Funding (Corporate Review) 

 Intermediate Care Assessment Team (ICAT) to Short Term 

Intervention Team (STIT) 

 Delivery of Capital Schemes and Capital Gateway Approvals (Place) 

 Strong Economy Projects (Place)  

 Deprivation of Liberties Safeguards (DOLS) (People) 

 

Page 25



SCC – Internal Audit Report 

 

 

Page 2 

                                      
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
UPDATED POSITION ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS AS AT JANUARY 2018 
 
The following table summarises the implementation of recommendations, by priority, in each audit review. 

Audit Title Total Complete Ongoing Outstanding 

 Critical High Medium Ec/eff Critical High Medium Ec/eff Critical High Medium Ec/eff High Medium 

Parking Services -cash income 
collection contract 

 7 5   2 2   5 3    

Training Centres  12 12 3  3 5 2  1  1 8 7 

Subject Access Requests  7    4    3     

Controls in Town Hall Machine 
Room 

2 3   1 2   1 1     

Continuing Health Care
[...]
ed at a 
senior level in the organisation on a regular basis. 
 

 A new addendum policy to the council’s use of social media has been 
approved by the Information Governance Board (IGB) in order to manage 
the risk of use of Social Media slipping into covert surveillance. This will 
be rolled out across the council in 2018 supported by an eLearning 
package. 

 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 

 That Audit and Standards Committee notes this report and the attached 
Social Networking Guidance: Covert Social Networking Checks and 
Surveillance Policy 

 
Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

1. Report of the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner, 2017 
2. Social Networking Guidance: Covert Social Networking Checks and 

Surveillance Policy 
3. Central Record of RIPA authorisations for SCC 
4. Report to IGB 20.10.17 

 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 
   

Page 100



 

 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 
 
 

On 23rd January 2017, the Council’s use of covert surveillance was 
inspected by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC). A 
number of recommendations were made designed to improve practices. 
In particular, work was required to mitigate the risk of council employee’s 
use of social media slipping into covert surveillance. Also a refresh of 
training across the organisation and other policy/procedural changes. 

  
1.2 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
1.4 

Guidance recommends that Members be briefed on the Council’s use of 
RIPA and this report is designed to serve that purpose. Changes in the 
law mean that surveillance is now rarely used by the council and, in 
general, risks related to the use of surveillance powers are very low. 
 
Risks relating to surveillance arising out of the council (and societies) 
increasing use of social medi
[...]

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

NONE 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

Page 162



 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
16 NOVEMBER 2017 

  
  
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To consider an outline work programme for the Committee. 
  
2. Work Programme 
  
2.1 It is intended that there will be at least five meetings of the Committee during the year 

with three additional meetings arranged if required. The work programme includes 
some items which are dealt with at certain times of the year to meet statutory 
deadlines, such as the Annual Governance Report and Statement of Accounts, and 
other items requested by the Committee. In addition, it also now includes standards’ 
related matters, including an annual review of the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
Complaints Procedure and an Annual Report on the complaints received. 

  
2.2 An outline programme is attached and Members are asked to identify any further 

items for inclusion. 
  
3. Recommendation 
  
3.1 That the Committee:- 
  
 (a)  considers the Work Programme and identifies any further items for inclusion; 

and 
   
 (b) approves the work programme. 
   
  
 Gillian Duckworth 
 Director of Legal and Governance 

 
  

Page 163



 

 

Date  Item Author 

   

   

8 February 2018 (Additional meeting if required)  

   

8 March 2018 (Additional meeting if required)  

   

12 April 2018 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Compliance with International Auditing 
Standards  

Dave Phillips (Head of 
Finance) 

 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2016/17 

External Auditor 

 External Audit Plan 2017/18 External Auditor 

 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2018/19 External Auditor 

 Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

   

14 June 2018 Summary of the Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Head of 
Finance) 

 Strategic Risk Management Richard Garrad 
(Corporate Risk 
Manager) 

 Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

   

26 July 2018 Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(ISA 260) 

External Auditor 

 Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Head of 
Finance) 

 Annual Governance Statement Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 Information Management Annual Report John Curtis (Head of 
Information 
Management) 

 Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Update on Standards Complaints Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 

Page 164



 

 

(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Update on the General Data Protection Regulation/Data Bill
	7 Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports
	High Opinion Audits (2)

	8 Standards Annual Report
	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
	RIPA (1)
	RIPA (2)
	RIPA (8)
	RIPA (9)

	10 Strategic Risk Management
	Strategic Risk Management (2)

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 January 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Adam Hanrahan (Deputy Chair), 

Dianne Hurst and Peter Price   
  
 Co-Opted Member 

Liz Stanley 
  
 Representative of KPMG 

Matt Ackroyd 
  
 Council Officers 

Eugene Walker, Executive Director, Resources 
Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and Governance 
Dave Phillips, Head of Strategic Finance 
Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
John Curtis, Head of Information Management 
Richard Garrad, Corporate Risk Manager 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pat Midgley. 
  
2.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 16 November 
2017, were approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to paragraph 
10.2 to replace the word ‘many’ with the word ‘some’ to read: ‘Kayleigh Inman, 
Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, introduced the report and commented 
that the service had not been able to deliver some of the planned audits due to 
changes within the services that were to be audited.’ 

  
3.2 Arising from the item considered at the previous meeting in relation to a revised 

procedure for dealing with Standards Complaints, the Chair requested that any 
future reports to be submitted to Full Council should be circulated to all political 
groups in advance of the agenda dispatch to facilitate cross party input on those 
issues. 

  
4.   
 

UPDATE ON THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION/DATA BILL 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Resources, submitted a report providing an update on 
work undertaken and future work planned to address the requirements of the Data 
Protection Act 2018. 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 11.01.2018 

Page 2 of 5 
 

  
4.2 John Curtis, Head of Information Management, introduced the report and 

commented that, although legislation in relation to this had not yet been passed, it 
was expected that this would soon take place and a great deal of work had been 
undertaken, and was still ongoing, to ensure compliance. 

  
4.3 Mr Curtis responded to questions from Members of the Committee as follows:- 
  
  The Council was constantly reviewing whether it had sufficient resources to 

implement the changes and any further changes which may be required 
once the legislation was passed. It was important to maintain an evidence 
base and further work needed to be documented. 

  
  The Council had written to all contractors that it was aware of to make them 

aware of changes to the legislation and the requirement to comply. The 
Council was the Data Controller with responsibility for oversight for all 
contractors and, if the main processor commissioned another body, the 
Council would expect to be informed about that. 

  
  Work was ongoing with staff and managers to ensure that they were 

confident in what they needed to do to ensure compliance with the new 
legislation. 

  
4.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the report, now submitted, and supports 

the ongoing work to ensure compliance with the new legislation. 
  
5.   
 

PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS 
 

5.1 The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit submitted a report providing an 
updated position on implementation of recommendations contained in audit reports 
issued with a high opinion. 

  
5.2 Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit responded to questions 

from Members of the Committee as follows:- 
  
  A lot of the items were being subsumed into bigger programmes. For 

example, within the People Services portfolio, a strategic review within 
Lifelong Learning may impact on the implementation of recommendations 
related to Training Centres. 

  
  Although some services such as Markets and Parking Services had 

remained on the list for a long time, this was because a number of reviews 
had been undertaken rather than recommendations not being implemented. 
The Internal Audit team change the scope of reviews rather than continually 
repeating the same reviews. The change in the management structure and 
recruitment of more staff within Parking Services had given the Internal Audit 
team confidence that progress was being made. 

  
5.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 11.01.2018 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 (a) notes the report; 
   
 (b) agrees to the removal of the following reports from the tracker:- 

 

 External Funding (Corporate Review) 

 Immediate Care Assessment Team (ICAT) to Short Term Intervention 
Team (STIT) 

 Delivery of Capital Schemes and Capital Gateway Approvals (Place) 

 Strong Economy Projects (Place) 

 Deprivation of Liberties Safeguards (DOLS) (People); and 
   
 (c) an additional appendix be included with future reports outlining potential risks 

arising from any delays in implementing recommendations from Internal Audit 
and responses from the Executive Management Team to those risks. 

   
6.   
 

STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 
 

6.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report highlighting the activities 
of the Committee and providing details of the outcome of the Standards complaints 
received from June 2015 through to December 2017. 

  
6.2 In presenting the report, Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and Governance, 

informed the Committee that future reports would be a joint report of the 
Committee’s Audit and Standards activities. In response to questions from 
Members of the Committee, she acknowledged that the rise in popularity of social 
media had caused certain issues and she had delivered training to a Parish Council 
in this respect. There may be a need for more support and training for all Members 
in respect of the use of social media. She would provide the Committee with 
comparative figures in terms of number of standards complaints from other Core 
Cities. 

  
 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the report, now submitted, be noted; 
   
 (b) the report be forwarded to Full Council for consideration at its meeting to be 

held on 7 February 2017; and 
   
 (c)  the Director of Legal and Governance be requested to circulate figures in 

respect of the numbers of standards complaints at other Core Cities. 
   
7.   
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
 

7.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report in relation to the 
Council’s use of surveillance powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act. 

  
7.2 In relation to a question from a Member as to whether the report had been shared 

with the Trade Unions, Eugene Walker, Executive Director, Resources stated that 
he would clarify this and let the Committee know but no covert intelligence activity 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 11.01.2018 

Page 4 of 5 
 

was used on staff. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the report and the attached Social 

Networking Guidance: Covert Social Networking Checks and Surveillance Policy. 
  
8.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business on Strategic Risk 
Management on the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the 
transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
9.   
 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

9.1 The Corporate Risk Manager introduced a report and gave a presentation providing 
an assessment of the Council’s current Risk Management arrangements and the 
measures implemented to further strengthen and improve them and the current and 
emerging risks, their impact on service delivery and the controls in place to manage 
them. 

  
9.2 The report and presentation covered the period from March to December 2017. 

The Corporate Risk Manager and Director of Legal and Governance responded to 
questions from Members of the Committee in relation to Learning Disabilities, 
Subject Access Requests and Cricket Inn Road. 

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the current assessment of the Council’s Risk Management 

arrangements and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those 
arrangements; 

   
 (b) notes the improving trends in management of risks; and 
   
 (c) notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken 

to mitigate those risks. 
   
 (At this point in the proceedings, the meeting was reopened to the public and 

press.) 
  
10.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

10.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee for the period February – July 2018. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Committee’s work programme for the period February – July 2018 be 

approved: and 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 11.01.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

   
 (b)  the provisional meeting, scheduled for 8 February 2018, be cancelled. 
   
11.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

11.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
  
  8 March 2018 (additional meeting if required) 

 12 April 2018 

 14 June 2018 

 26 July 2018 


